S

kwiktag * 103 203 297

COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NOTICE

D.C. LAW 8-88

"Housing Production Trust Fund Board Amendment Temporary Act of 1989".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P. L. 93-198, "the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 8-474 on first and second readings, November 21, 1989, and December 5, 1989, respectively. The legislation was deemed approved without the signature of the Mayor on January 3, 1990, pursuant to Section 404(e) of "the Act", and was assigned Act No. 8-139, published in the January 12, 1990, edition of the D.C. Register, (Vol. 37 page 284) and transmitted to Congress on January 23, 1990 for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 30-day Congressional Review Period has expired, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 8-88, effective March 15, 1990.

Chairman of the Council

Dates Counted During the 30-day Congressional Review Period:

January 23,24,25,26,29,30,31

February 1,2,5,6,7,8,20,21,22,23,26,27,28

March 1,2,5,6,7,8,9,12,13,14

Codification,
District of Colum bia Code (1990 Supplement)

AN ACT

D.C. ACT 8 - 139

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JAN - 3 1990

To amend, on a temporary basis, the Housing Production Trust Fund Act of 1988 to require that the non-government members of any Housing Production Trust Fund Board established by the Mayor be appointed by the Mayor with the advice and consent of the Council of the District of Columbia.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, Note, That this act may be cited as the "Housing Production Trust $_{1-229}$ Fund Board Amendment Temporary Act of 1989".

Sec. 2. The Housing Production Trust Fund Act of 1988, effective March 16, 1988 (D.C. Law 7-202; D.C. Code, sec. 45-3101 et seq.), is amended by adding a new section 3a to read as follows:

New Section 45-3102.1

"Sec. 3a. Housing Production Trust Fund Board.
"Any non-government member of a Board established by
the Mayor to administer or provide advice on the
administration of the Housing Production Trust Fund shall be
appointed by the Mayor with the advice and consent of the
Council of the District of Columbia.".

Sec. 3. (a) This act shall take effect after a 30-day period of Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code, sec. 1-233(c)(1)), and publication in either the District of Columbia Register, the District of Columbia Statutes-at-Large, or the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations.

(b) This act shall expire on the 225th day of its having taken effect.

Chairman

Council of the District of Columbia

DEEMED APPROVED WITHOUT SIGNATURE UPON EXPIRATION OF 10-DAY MAYORAL REVIEW PERIOD.

NOT SIGNED

Mayor District of Columbia

January 3, 1990



COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA Council Period Eight

				RE	CORD OF OFFI	CIAL			L VO (ET N	12 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	474		_		
☐ Item or	Cons	ent Ca	alenda	ar			_			21 20					
🛮 ACTION & DATE:					Adopted First Reading, 11-21-89										
■ VOICE VOTE:					Approved										
Recorded	vote o	on req	uest												
Absent:					Thomas										
□ BOLL (CALL	VOTE:	- R	ESUL [*]	Τ					1 /	1	,	γ .		
COUNCIL MEMBER	,	NAY			COUNCIL MEMBER		NAY	NV	ΔB	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAV	NV	A.B.	
CHMN. CLARKE	1=	120	14.4.	1	MASON	17.5	74/41	14.4.	74.0.	THOMAS, SR.	 	'''	14. 4.	7.0.	
CRAWFORD	 		 	 	NATHANSON					WILSON				1	
JARVIS	 	 	 	 	RAY	-			<u></u>	WINTER				\vdash	
KANE	 		<u> </u>		ROLARK	 									
LIGHTFOOT					SMITH, JR.						1				
	X .	– Indic	ates V	ote		N.V. —	Prese	nt not	votina		<u> </u>				
	<u></u>	maic	atos v	7	CERTIFICATION RECO		, 1000	int, not	voung						
					. ^	7110			10	12 CE					
# Cu	0	<u>e</u>			gul.				10	- 13 - 85 Date					
	Sec	retary t	o the C	our lei t						Date					
🖾 Item on (Consen	t Calen	ıdar												
Ճ ACTION	& DAT	E:		Ador	oted Final R	eadi	ng,	12-	-5-8	19			_		
ૐ VOICE V	OTF:			Appı	coved										
Recorded v													_		
110001404 7		·	,	Th on	•••										
	Absen	:		Thor	nas								_		
☐ ROLL CA	ALL VO	TE: —	RESU.	LT						((/_	/	_ }		
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	NV	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	NV	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	
CHMN, CLARKE	7.1.2	,,,,,	-	1,	MASON	AIL.	14/31	14. V.	7.5.	THOMAS, SR.	 		14.4.	 	
CRAWFORD	 		 -		NATHANSON	-			 	WILSON	 				
JARVIS					RAY	 				WINTER	+				
KANE	 		 	 	ROLARK				-	WII(121)			 	+	
LIGHTFOOT					SMITH, JR.			-	<u> </u>		 			+	
LIGITI OOT	Υ -	– Indic	atos V	ote	A.B. — Absent	N,V. —	Prosc	nt not	voting	<u> </u>	L	L			
	$\overline{}$	- maic	ales v	ole_	CERTIFICATION RECO		- 11636	int, not	voung						
4				_		,,,,									
	7 =	ee	-	C	RIC				12	-6-89					
	Sec	etary to	o the C	ouncil						Date					
☐ Item on 0	onsen	t Calen	dar												
☐ ACTION	& DAT	E:		<u>-</u>											
□ VOICE V	OTF:														
Recorded v													_		
1100010001	010 011	04400	•												
	Absent	: 											_		
☐ ROLL CA	LL VO	TE: —	RESU	LT						(/	_/	_)		
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	
CHMN. CLARKE					MASON		<u> </u>		1	THOMAS, SR.				T	
CRAWFORD			t — —		NATHANSON	1	ļ ———		1	WILSON	1			1	
JARVIS					RAY	1			1	WINTER	1	1	1	1	
KANE					ROLARK	†	_		 		1		1	1	
LIGHTFOOT					SMITH, JR.	 			†		†		\top	1	
	X -	_ Indic	ates V	nte.	AR — Absent	NV	Prose	ant not	Lyotino	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					

CERTIFICATION RECORD

Secretary to the Council Date